

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, NHAVA SHEVA GENERAL CCSP Cell, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, situated at Speedy CFS At & Post: Sheva, Taluka: Uran, Dist.: Raigad, Maharashtra - 400 707 Landline No. 022-61950900 Ext No.- 230 E-mail Id: cfs.managementcell@gmail.com

F. No. S/5-Gen.-27/2008/P & E/ CFS M Cell JNCH Date: 31.05.2019

CFS Notification No. 04/2019

Vide Notification No. 05/2014 dated 15.05.2014, M/s Navkar Corporation Limited has been appointed as "Customs Cargo Service Provider" under the Rule 10 of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulations, 2009" for an area admeasuring 1073224.35 Sq. Ft. of Container Freight Station Navkar, located at Survey No. 89/93/95/97 at Village: Somathane KonSavla Road, Taluka- Panvel, District: Raigad, Maharashtra-410206.

The subject appointment of M/s Navkar **Corporation Limited** as Customs Cargo Service Provider for CFS Navkar was valid for a period of Five years w.e.f.10.05.2014.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under Regulation 10 of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations 2009". I, Utkaarsh R Tiwaari, Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva (General), Mumbai Customs, Zone-II, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, hereby renew the appointment of M/s Navkar Corporation Limited as a 'Customs Cargo Services Provider' for the abovementioned Container Freight Station, subject to the conditions that the Custodian M/s Navkar Corporation Limited, appointed as Customs Cargo Services Provider for the said CFS shall abide by all the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962, the rules under the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations, 2009", and other regulations, notifications, orders issued there under.

2. The CFS M/s Navkar Corporation Limited has been granted AEO-LO certificate No: INAACCN8633K0F185 dated 03.10.2018 which is valid till 02.10.2023.

Board Circular No. 33/2016 dated 22.07.2016 F.No.450/179/2009-Cus.IV(Pt) read with Rule 10(2) of HCCAR, 2009 makes

M/s Navkar corporation Limited eligible for appointment as Customs Cargo Services Provider for a period of 10 years.

In view of the above, M/s Navkar Corporation Limited's appointment as Customs Cargo Services Provider shall be extended for a period of Ten (10) years from the date of issue of this notification.

3. The Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva (General), Mumbai Customs, Zone-II, JNCH shall have the Right to review the appointment of M/s Navkar Corporation Limited as 'Customs Cargo Services Provider', anytime for failure to comply with any of the Regulations of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations, 2009 or as per the directions of the Government of India.

Sd/-

(UTKAARSH R TIWAARI)

Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva-(General), Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH.

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH,
- 2. The Commissioner of Customs, NS-I / NS-III/ NS-IV / NS-V, JNCH,
- 3. The Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva-General's folder,
- 4. The DC/AC, EDI, JNCH for uploading on JNCH website,
- 5. M/s Navkar Corporation Limited, Container Freight Station, located at Survey No. 89/93/95/97 at Village: Somathane KonSavla Road, Taluka- Panvel, District:Raigad, Maharashtra-410206,
- 6. Office Copy.